
Wells County Public Library 

Renovations

WCPL 

CME Corporation

X

Craig Campbell

www.MKMdesign.com 119 W. Wayne Street

P 260.422.0783 Fort Wayne, IN 46802

Dodd M. Kattman AIA, LEED AP, Principal

Jerome T. Nix AIA, Principal 

Zachary R. Benedict AIA, LEED AP, Principal 

Matthew D. Sparling AIA, LEED AP, Principal

Andrew J. Mitchell AIA, ACHA, Associate Principal

PROJECT: SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION (SI) NUMBER:
56R1

DATE OF ISSUE: 6/19/2020

OWNER: CONTRACT FOR: General Construction

CONTRACT DATED: 12/9/2019

TO CONTRACTOR: ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: 19067

Submit proposal or proceed with the Work as indicated below:

Supplemental information issued as PROPOSAL REQUEST:  Please submit an itemized proposal for changes in the Contract Sum and 

Contract Time for proposed modifications to the Contract Documents described herein.  THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER, A 

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DIRECTIVE OR A DIRECTION TO PROCEED WITH THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THE PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS.  

Contractor to receive written approval by the Architect prior to commencing work.

SUPPLEMENTAL INSTRUCTIONS shall be carried out in accordance with the modifications to the Contract Documents described herein 

issued in accordance with Contract Documents without change in Contract Sum or Contract Time.  Proceeding with the Work in 

accordance with these instructions indicates your acknowledgement that there will be no change in the Contract Sum or Contract Time.

The Work described in the supplemental information to be performed on a “TIME AND MATERIALS” (T&M) basis.  Contactor to receive 

written approval by the Owner for the scope of work described herein prior to commencing work.

SUMMARY: NEW RAILING AT LOUNGE 201 / TIERED SEATING - REVISION 1
DESCRIPTION:

Contractor to provide cost to owner to install new railing per attached drawing SI-56.1 at LOUNGE 201.

Notes:

Contractor to match on-site conditions - shoe base cladding may be required to match existing conditions - include shoe base 

cladding in cost as needed.

Contractor to submit shop drawings for architect review prior to ordering and installation.

See revised drawing sheet SI 56.1 R1 referring to thru-bolting information: Contractor will have to install through bolts through 

counter-bored holes and tighten from below slab condition.

ATTACHMENTS: SI-56.1 Drawing

ISSUED BY:

CC: Andrew Hesterman, WCPL, CME, SCO 

shayes
Text Box
$19,913.53 + GENERAL CONDITIONS (PCO #067) AS QUALIFIED BY SHOP DRAWING REQUIREMENT IN PCO #057

EXCLUDES ANY ADDITONAL SHOP DRAWING COSTS FROM CRL OR ALL GLASS.

ASSUMES 2 WEEK LEAD TIME ON SHOP DRAWINGS FROM CRL. 



NOTE: CONTRACTOR TO 
ENSURE SHOE BASE WIDTH 
CAN ACCOMMODATE 3" END 
CAP PROFILE AND THAT SHOE 
BASE IS WIDER THAN END CAP 
PROFILE.

EXISTING POURED 
CONCRETE AND 

FLUTED METAL DECK 
ASSEMBLY.

STEEL FRAMING AND I 
BEAM BELOW

CARPET TILE FLOORING WOOD FLOORING

THRU-BOLT BASE TO CONCRETE 
STRUCTURE BELOW AS REQUIRED PER 
MFR. MOUNTING REQUIREMENTS. BASE 

SHOE HAS PRE-DRILLED HOLES FOR 
BOLTING. DRILL NEW AS NEEDED PER 

MFR. REQUIREMENTS. 

BASIS OF DESIGN = CRL ALUMINUM BASE 
SHOE WITH CLADDING TO MATCH 

EXISTING RAIL. PROVIDE FINISH END 
CONDITION / CAPPING TO MATCH 

EXISTING BASE  SHOE FINISHED END 
CONDITION. 

CRL 3" DIA. WOOD RAIL. MATCH EXISTING.

MATCH EXISTING GLAZING TYPE 
THICKNESS AND FINISH - 1/2" CLEAR 

TEMPERED GLASSWITH POLISHED 
EXPOSED EDGES.

3
' -

 6
"

SHOE BASE:  CRL B5S20D6 WITH 
PRE-DRILLED COUNTER-BORED 
HOLES AT 6" O.C. BOLT SHOE 
BASE TO SLAB WITH THRU-SLAB 
ASTM F1554 1/2" DIA. THREADED 
ROD THROUGH-BOLTS W/ 4" X 6" X 
1/4" PLATE WASHERS ON THE 
UNDERSIDE OF THE SLAB. 
INSTALL LOCK NUT ON THE 
BOTTOM SIDE FOR TIGHTENING.

3
"

3"

1/2"

SI-56.1

2

201
LOUNGE

201

FLOOR SLAB EDGE
& CARPET-TO-WOOD
FLR FINISH TRANSITION

( STAIR )

~  5' - 0"

1
' -

 0
"

6"

2' - 6"

STAIR TO WALL
22' - 0" CME F.V. DIMENSION

3" WOOD RAIL (VERT)

EQEQEQEQ

RAILING ASSEMBLY 
TERMINATES AT WALL. 

SIMILAR TO EXISTING ON-
SITE CONDITION.

EQUAL SPACING AT BUTT JOINT 
CENTERLINES

CONTRACTOR F.V. DIMENSION 
5/18/2020

SHOE BASE:  CRL B5S20D6 WITH 
PRE-DRILLED COUNTER-BORED 

HOLES AT 6" O.C. BOLT SHOE 
BASE TO SLAB WITH THRU-SLAB 
ASTM F1554 1/2" DIA. THREADED 

ROD THROUGH-BOLTS W/ 4" X 6" X 
1/4" PLATE WASHERS ON THE 

UNDERSIDE OF THE SLAB. 
INSTALL LOCK NUT ON THE 

BOTTOM SIDE FOR TIGHTENING.

19' - 6" NEW RAILING ASSEMBLY

2' - 6" 19' - 6" NEW RAILING ASSEMBLY

22' - 0"

3" EQ EQ EQ EQ

3
' -

 6
"

STAIR

5' - 0"
RAILING ASSEMBLY 

TERMINATES AT WALL. 
SIMILAR TO EXISTING ON-SITE 

CONDITION.

EQUAL SPACING AT BUTT 
JOINT CENTERLINES

CONTRACTOR F.V. 
DIMENSION 5/18/2020

SHOE BASE:  CRL B5S20D6 WITH PRE-DRILLED COUNTER-
BORED HOLES AT 6" O.C. BOLT SHOE BASE TO SLAB WITH 

THRU-SLAB ASTM F1554 1/2" DIA. THREADED ROD 
THROUGH-BOLTS W/ 4" X 6" X 1/4" PLATE WASHERS ON THE 

UNDERSIDE OF THE SLAB. INSTALL LOCK NUT ON THE 
BOTTOM SIDE FOR TIGHTENING.

3
"

4
 1

/4
"

ROUND WOOD 
RAIL. MATCH 

EXISTING.

SHOE. MATCH 
EXISTING

1/2" CLEAR TEMPERED 
GLASS WITH POLISHED 

EXPOSED EDGES

1/2" BUTT GLAZE JOINT. TYP.

MITERED TURN DOWN 
FROM WOOD RAIL TO 

WOOD CAP
WOOD CAP RAIL AT RAIL SIDE 
CONDITION. MATCH EXISTING 
CRL. PRODUCT NO. AND FINISH.

CAP SHOE BASE AT END 
CONDITION WITH SHOE 
BASE END CAP TO 
ENSURE FINISHED END 
CONDITION.

DOWEL END CAP INTO 
SHOE AT BASE TO 

MATCH EXISTING ON-
SITE CONDITIONS.

119 WEST WAYNE 
STREET

FORT WAYNE, IN  46802
PHONE:  260.422.0783

FAX:  260.426.4561
www.MKMdesign.com

SUPPLMENTAL INFORMATION
SCALE

PROJECT NO.

PROJECT DATE

SHEET DATE

SHEET NO.

SHEET REF.
architecture+design
MKM

As indicated

6/19/2020 10:00:07 AMC:\Users\ahesterman\Documents\2020-06-03_19067_WCPL_CENTRAL_CA_AHesterman.rvt

WELLS COUNTY PUBLIC
LIBRARY

RENOVATION 19067

10.10.2019

3/4" = 1'-0"

NEW RAILING SECTION
3

1/4" = 1'-0"

NEW RAILING PLAN
1

1/4" = 1'-0"

NEW RAILING ELEVATION
2

SI 56.1 R1
06/19/2020

NEW RAILING AT LOUNGE 201 / 

TIERED SEATING



CME Corporation
7235 Vicksburg Pike
Fort Wayne,  46804
Phone: (260) 745-0251

Project: 19218 - Wells County Public Library Interior Renovation
200 W Washington St

Bluffton, Indiana 46714

Prime Contract Potential Change Order #057:  CE #114 - SI-56.1 - New Glass
Railing at Tiered Seating

TO: Wells County Public Library
200 W Washington Street
Bluffton Indiana, 46714

FROM: CME Corporation
7235 Vicksburg Pike
Fort Wayne Indiana, 46804

PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 057 / 0 CONTRACT: 1 - Wells County Public Library Interior
Renovation  

REQUEST RECEIVED FROM: Andrew Hesterman  (MKM architecture +
design)

CREATED BY: Sean Hayes  (CME Corporation)

STATUS: Pending - In Review   CREATED DATE: 7/7 /2020 

REFERENCE: PCO #067   PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER:

None  

FIELD CHANGE: Yes    

LOCATION: 201 Lounge   ACCOUNTING
METHOD:

Amount Based  

SCHEDULE IMPACT: 92 days   PAID IN FULL: No  

    TOTAL AMOUNT: $19,913.53

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CE #114 - SI-56.1 - New Glass Railing at Tiered Seating
 
CHANGE REASON: Client Request
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CE #114 - SI-56.1 - New Glass Railing at Tiered Seating
SI-56 - New Glass Railing at Tiered Seating
 

• Assumes approval by 7/15
• Includes glass panels with wood railing and cladding at the base
• Includes vinyl on glass
• Includes shop drawing lead time of 2 weeks
• Includes 2 week shop drawing review period
• Shoe lead time is 30 days from approved shop drawings
• Glazing lead time is two weeks after base is installed
• Wood railing lead time is 2-3 weeks from approved shop drawings
• If shop drawings are required, general conditions apply (PCO #067) unless the substantial completion date is otherwise extended to October
14th. 13 weeks 1 day duration (92 calendar days).

• If shop drawings are NOT required, general conditions apply (PCO #067) unless the substantial completion date is otherwise extended to
September 16th. 9 weeks 1 day duration (64 calendar days).

 
 
ATTACHMENTS:
Estimate _4163 WCPL Hand Rail System 7-10-2020,1 Break down CME & ALL-GLASS.pdf    BLUFF LIB OAK RAIL CAP.pdf    CDT Quote.pdf   
Baldus SI-56 Quote.pdf    SI-56.1 - New Railing at Lounge 201.pdf   
 
# Cost Code Description Type Amount

1 08-08800 - Glazing AG - SI-56 - Glass/base Commitment $ 7,385.00

2 CME OH&P 5% on AG $ 369.25

3 12-12600 - Signage BC - SI-56 - Vinyl Striping on Glass Commitment $ 740.00

4 CME OH&P 5% on BC $ 37.00

 
CME Corporation page 1 of 2 Printed On: 7/14/ 2020  09 :40 AM 
 

   

 

PCO #057

  

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20200714131311_production_2418394211.pdf?sig=b0ea88c7f4995fd713e3a0ca58d6bf8d4c9684876f03445445842184980cf31f
https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20200714131307_production_2418394074.pdf?sig=670e38e24d54d6d8077a6af5e391b2611ef041dcc016cde25c3f203e2b3a0868
https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20200707211409_production_2411031504.pdf?sig=91c64fe948c36d9e9a03ff097d623352f887f41514c699b48dc8cda07e45e773
https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20200707210312_production_2411011041.pdf?sig=299c5af9ff7a05f41b40284e418c41856bbdf9ccb1f4c2a72ef964af540d9be5
https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20200707210312_production_2411011041.pdf?sig=299c5af9ff7a05f41b40284e418c41856bbdf9ccb1f4c2a72ef964af540d9be5
https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20200619194448_production_2391635474.pdf?sig=3b426de1c3b354c66a36634d339f3113c51b51779fd3d28cdf22b7cf476b1d7a
shayes
Rectangle



5
09-09250 - Drywall/Painting/Column
Enclosures

CDT - Staining of Wood Railing Commitment $ 320.00

6 CME OH&P 5% on CDT $ 16.00

7 CME - Labor $ 2,261.54

8 CME - Materials $ 6,145.00

9 CME - Equipment $ 400.00

10 01-01715 - Waste Disposal CME - Other Other $ 100.00

11 CME - Supervision $ 868.00

12 CME - OH&P 10 on self-performed scope $ 977.45

13 01-01910 - P & P Bond CME - Bond 1.5% Other $ 294.29

  Subtotal: $19,913.53

    Grand Total: $19,913.53

 
  Rejected: Proceed per Original Contract

  Approved to Proceed with Work: Change Order Forthcoming

  Approved to Proceed with Work: Use Owner Contingency

   

  Other:___________________________________________

   

 By: Date:

 

CME Corporation page 2 of 2 Printed On: 7/14/ 2020  09 :40 AM  

     

 

PCO #057



CME Corporation
7235 Vicksburg Pike
Fort Wayne IN. 46804 

WCPL

7-10-2020      4163 rev.

Material CME $3,500.00
Material AG $4,185.00 
Labor AG $3,200.00

We Propose to Supply/Install CRL TAPER-LOCK Dry Glazed Railing
System as Follows.

(1) 21'-1/2"long X 42" high.
Shoe Base: 2-1/2" wide X 4-1/8" tall , CRL B5S Series.
Glass: 1/2" Clear Tempered , Polished Edges.
Clading: Clear anodized.
Hardware: 10" Thru Bolts, Nuts, Washers.   

By Others: Penitration and termination of fasteners from shoe base thru
concrete floor into steel structure below flooring, Wood Trims, Installation
of wood trims, Saw Cutting of floor and embed steel, Installation of 
embed steel, Steel , Final Cleaning of Glass and Frames, Staining of
wood top rail. Installation and cutting of wood top rail , Determination of
wood species. Anything not listed above or excluded below.

Base Bid $10,885.00

shayes
Rectangle

shayes
Rectangle

shayes
Text Box
EXCLUDES WOOD RAILING, CRL MINIMUM ORDER OF (15) 10' SECTIONS REQUIRED.  (ONLY (3) NEEDED)



   

June 4, 2020 

CME Corporation 

Sean Hayes 

 Wells County Public Library Renovation -CE #093 – SI-56 

Negotiated 

 

  

Sean, 

 

Thanks for the opportunity to provide the following pricing and specifications… 
   
 
Frosted Vinyl on New Railing 

• Banded design to match existing 

• Dusted Crystal etch vinyl applied across 4 glass panels 

• On-site measurements to confirm dimensions 

• Delivery and professional installation 
   

Item Cost…$740.00 
 

 

Let me know if you have questions or would like to proceed.   

 

Thanks. 

 

 

 

        ____________________________ 
  

Signature of Approval 

 





shayes
Rectangle

shayes
Rectangle


	Sheets
	SI-56.1 - NEW RAILING AT TIERED SEATING / LOUNGE


